bb) one hundred thousand (100,000) euros per type of tax, fee or levy in any other case. 

4. Imprisonment is imposed, if the amount of the tax, fee or levy referred to in paragraph 3 exceeds per fiscal 

or administrative year one hundred thousand (100,000) euros, if it concerns VAT, or one hundred and fifty 

thousand (150,000) euros in any other case of tax, fee or levy.  

5 […] 

6. For the measurement of the penalty, the amount of the amount that was concealed or not returned and 

the duration of the concealment or non-return or inaccurate return or retention are taken into account.